
• 

• 

• 

Kentucky Utilities Company 
P.S.C. No. 16, Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 1 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 16, Second Revision Original Sheet No. 1 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Electric Rate Schedules - Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RS Residential Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
GS General Service 
AES All Electric School 
PS Power Service 
TODS Time-of-Day Secondary Service 
TOOP Time-of-Day Primary Service 
RTS Retail Transmission Service 
FLS Fluctuating Load Service 
LS Lighting Service 
RLS Restricted Lighting Service 
LE Lighting Energy Service 
TE Traffic Energy Service 
CTAC Cable Television Attachment Charges 

Special Charges 
Returned Payment Charge 
Meter Test Charge 
Disconnect/Reconnect Service Charge 
Meter Pulse Charge 
Meter Data Processing Charge 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
CSR 10 Curtailable Service Rider 10 
CSR30 Curtailable Service Rider 30 
SQF Small Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities 
LQF Large Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities 
NMS Net Metering Service 
EF Excess Facilities 
RC Redundant Capacity 
SS Supplemental/Stand-By Service 
IL Intermittent Load Rider 
TS Temporary/Seasonal Service Rider 
KWH Kilowatt-Hours Consumed By Lighting Unit 
GER Green Energy Riders 
EDR Economic Development Rider 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 3, 2013 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Bills Rendered On and After 
December 31 , 2013 

ISSUED BY: /s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President 
State Regulation and Rates 
Lexington , Kentucky 

Issued by Authority of Orders of the 
Public Service Commission in Case No. 
2013-00242 dated November 14, 2013 

Sheet 
Number 

Effective 
Date 

12-31-13 T 

5 
7 

10 
12 
15 
20 
22 
25 
30 
35 
36 
37 
38 
40 
45 

12-31-13 T 

50 
51 
55 
56 
57 
60 
61 
62 
65 
66 
67 
70 
71 

12-31-13 
12-31-13 
12-31-13 
12-31-13 
12-31-13 
12-31-13 
12-3113 
12-31-13 
12-31-13 
12-31-13 
12-31-13 
12-31-13 
0 - -
0 -o - ANCELLED 

JUN 3 0 ~:;~, 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

01-01-13 
01-01-13 
06-30-12 
04-17-99 
11-01-10 
01-01-13 
01-01-13 
01-01-13 
01-01-13 
01-01 -13 
03-01-00 
01-01-13 
08-11-11 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

12/31/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

-· --- - -----------------------------

Kentucky Utilities Company 
P .S.C. No. 16, Fourth Revision of Original Sheet No. 1.1 

Canceling P.S.C. No.16, Third Revision of Original Sheet No.1.1 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Electric Rate Schedules - Terms and Conditions 

Sheet Effective 
Title Number Date 

SECTION 3 - Pilot Programs 
LEV Low Emission Vehicle Service 79 12-31-13 

SECTION 4 - Adjustment Clauses 
FAC Fuel Adjustment Clause 85 06-26-13 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 86 12-31-13 
ECR Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge 87 12-31-13 
FF Franchise Fee Rider 90 10-16-03 
ST School Tax 91 08-01-10 
HEA Home Energy Assistance Program 92 01-01-13 

SECTION 5-Terms and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 95 08-01-10 
General 96 02-06-09 
Customer Responsibilities 97 01-01-13 
Company Responsibilities 98 01-01-13 
Character of Service 99 08-01-10 
Special Terms and Conditions Applicable to Rate RS 100 02-06-09 
Billing 
Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 
Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Line Extension Plan 
Energy Curtailment and Restoration Procedures 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 3, 2013 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Bills Rendered On and After 
December 31 , 2013 

ISSUED BY: /s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President 
State Regulation and Rates 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued by Authority of Orders of the 
Public Service Commission in Case No. 
2013-00242 dated November 14, 2013 

101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 

01-01-13 
01-01-13 
08-01-10 
01-01-13 
08-01-10 
12-31-13 
08-01-10 

CANCELLED 

APR 0 1 201~ 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

12/31/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

T 

T 



• 

• 

• 

Kentucky Utilities Company 
P.S.C. No. 16, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 55 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 16, Original Sheet No. 55 

Standard Rate Rider SQF 
Small Capacity Cogeneration and Small Power Production Qualifying Facilities 

APPLICABLE: 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
This rate and the terms and conditions set out herein are available for and applicable to 
Company's purchases of energy only from the owner of qualifying cogeneration or small power 
production facilities of 100 kW or less (such owner being hereafter called "Seller") installed on 
Seller's property to provide all or part of its requirements of electrical energy, or from which 
facilities Seller may elect to sell to Company all or part of such output of electrical energy. 

Company will permit Seller's generating facilities to operate in parallel with Company's system 
under conditions set out below under "Parallel Operation". 

Company will purchase such energy from Seller at the Rate, A or B, set out below and selected 
as hereafter provided, and under the terms and conditions stated herein. Company reserves 
the right to change the said Rates, upon proper filing with and acceptance by the jurisdictional 
Commission. 

RATE A: TIME-DIFFERENTIATED RATE 

1. For summer billing months of June, July, CANCELLED August and September, during the hours 
9:01 A.M. thru 10:00 P.M. weekdays " 3 0 """ exclusive of holidays (on-peak hours), $0.03636 per kWh JU,~ r.\;dR 

2. For winter billing months of December, KEN iUCKY PUBLIC 

January and F~bruary, during the hours 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

7:01 A.M. thru 10:00 P.M. weekdays 
exclusive of holidays (on-peak hours), $0.03040 per kWh 

3. During all other hours (off-peak hours) $0.02822 per kWh 

Determination of On-Peak and Off-Peak Hours: On-peak hours are defined as the hours of 
9:01 A.M. through 10:00 P.M., E.D.T. (8:01 A.M. through 9:00 P.M., E.S.T.), Mondays through 
Fridays exclusive of holidays (under 1 above), and the hours of 7:01 A.M. through 10:00 P.M., 
E.D.T. (6:01 A.M. through 9:00 P.M., E.S.T.}, Mondays through Fridays exclusive of holidays 
(under 2 above). Off-peak hours are defined as all hours other than those listed as on-peak 
(under 3 above). Company reserves the right to change the hours designated as on-peak from 
time to time as conditions indicate to be appropriate. 

RATE B: NON-TIME-DIFFERENTIATED RATE 

For all kWh purchased by Company, 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 9, 2013 

DATE EFFECTIVE: June 30, 2012 

ISSUED BY: /s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President 
State Regulation and Rates 
Lexington, Kentucky 

$0.02949 per kWh 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

6/30/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

R 

R 

R 



• 

• 

• 

Kentucky Utilities Company 
P.S.C. No. 16, Fourth Revision of Original Sheet No. 86.10 

Canceling P .S.C. No. 16, Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 86.10 

Adjustment Clause DSM 
Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 

Monthly Adjustment Factors 

Residential Service Rate RS, Volunteer Fire Department Service 
Rate VFD. and Low Emission Vehicle Service Rate LEV 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR) 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS} 
DSM Incentive (DSMI) 
DSM Capital Cost Recovery Component (DCCR) 
DSM Balance Adjustment (OBA) 
Total DSMRC for Rates RS, VFD and LEV 

General Service Rate GS 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR) 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS) 
DSM Incentive (DSMI} 
DSM Capital Cost Recovery Component (DCCR) 
DSM Balance Adjustment (OBA) 
Total DSMRC for Rates GS 

Energy Charge 

$ 0.00178 per kWh 
$ 0.00098 per kWh 
$ 0.00008 per kWh 
$ 0.00069 per kWh 
$(0.00004) per kWh 
$ 0.00349 per kWh 

Energy Charge 

$ 0.00086 per kWh 
$ 0.00151 per kWh 
$ 0.00004 per kWh 
$ 0.00003 per kWh 
$(0.00006)per kWh 
$ 0.00238 per kWh 

All Electric School Rate AES Energy Charge 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR) $ 0.00029 per kWh 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS) $ 0.00048 per kWh 
DSM Incentive (DSMI) ..------L-L-t=-=o=-·n .00001 per kWh 
DSM Capital Cost Recovery Component (DCCR CANCE 1

- $ .00014 per kWh 
DSM Balance Adjustment (OBA) APR O 

1 201,, $( .00004) per kWh 
Total DSMRC for Rate AES ., $ l.00088 per kWh 

' KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
Commercial Customers Served Under Power Servi ~ERVICE COMMISSION 
Rate PS, Time of Day Secondary Service Rate TODS, 
and Time-of-Day Primary Service Rate TOOP Energy Charge 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR) 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS) 
DSM Incentive (DSMI} 
DSM Capital Cost Recovery Component (DCCR) 
DSM Balance Adjustment (OBA) 
Total DSMRC for Rates PS, TODS, and TOOP 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 27, 2013 

DATE EFFECTIVE: December 31, 2013 

ISSUED BY: /s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President 
State Regulation and Rates 
Lexington, Kentucky · 

$ 0.00030 per kWh 
$ 0.00049 per kWh 
$ 0.00001 per kWh 
$ 0.00006 per kWh 
$(0.00019)per kWh 
$ 0.00067 per kWh 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

12/31/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

Kentucky Utilities Company 
P.S.C. No. 16, Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 106.4 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 16, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 106.4 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Line Extension Plan 

H. UNDERGROUND EXTENSIONS (continued) 
2) Customer shall provide any required trenching and backfilling or at Company's discretion 

be required to deposit with Company a non-refundable amount determined by a unit 
charge of $8.01 per aggregate lot front-foot along all streets contiguous to the lots to be R 
served through an underground extension. 

3) The Customer may be required to advance to the Company the Company's full estimated 
cost of construction of an underground electric distribution extension. Where Customer is 
required to provide trenching and backfilling, advance will be the Company's full estimate 
cost of construction. Where Customer is required to deposit with the Company a non
refundable advance in place of trenching and backfilling, advance will be determined by a 
unit charge of $21 .77 per aggregate lot front-foot along all streets contiguous to the lots to 
be served through an underground extension . 

4) Each year for ten (10) years Company shall refund to Customer an amount determined 
as follows: 
a. Where customer is required to provide trenching and backfilling, a refund of $5,000 

for each customer connected during that year. 
b. Where customer is required to provide a non-refundable advance, 500 times the 

difference in the unit charge advance amount in 3) and the non-refundable unit 
charge advance in 2) for each customer connected during that year 

5) In no case shall the refunds provided for herein exceed the amounts deposited less any 
non-refundable charges applicable to the project nor shall any refund be made after a 
ten-year refund period ends. 

High Density Subdivisions 
1) A high density residential subdivision is defined as building complexes consisting of two 

or more buildings each not more than three stories above grade and e~ch designed for 
five (5) or more family occupancy. 

2) Customer shall provide any required trenching and backfilling or at Company's 
discretion be required to deposit with Company a non-refundable amount for the 
additional cost of the underground extension (including all associated facilities) over the 
cost of an overhead extension of equivalent capacity. 

3) The Customer may be required to advance to the Company the Gempan¥'..lil!!L_. _ 
estimated cost of construction of an underground electric distribution extk nsion. "' [) 1 

I [ ~ .· 3 'll'I '; r 
k.r r ' 

I ~ -_· ~· 
DATE OF ISSUE: November 26, 2013 ~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE: December 31 , 2013 

ISSUED BY: Isl Edwin R. Staton, Vice President 
State Regulation and Rates 
Lexington , Kentucky 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

12/31/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011SECTION9 (1) 


