P.S.C. No. 16, Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 1 Canceling P.S.C. No. 16, Second Revision Original Sheet No. 1

GENERAL INDEX Standard Electric Rate Schedules - Terms and Conditions

Conoral Indov	1	12-31-13	
General Index		12 01-10	Т
SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules			
RS Residential Service	5	12-31-13	Т
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service	7	12-31-13	i .
GS General Service	10	12-31-13	
AES All Electric School	12	12-31-13	
PS Power Service	15	12-31-13	
TODS Time-of-Day Secondary Service	20	12-31-13	
TODP Time-of-Day Primary Service	22	12-31-13	
RTS Retail Transmission Service	25	12-3113	
FLS Fluctuating Load Service	30	12-31-13	
LS Lighting Service	35	12-31-13	
RLS Restricted Lighting Service	36	12-31-13	
LE Lighting Energy Service	37	12-31-13	
TE Traffic Energy Service	38	12-31-13	\downarrow
CTAC Cable Television Attachment Charges	40	01-01-13	
Special Charges	45	01-01-13 N	CELLED
Returned Payment Charge		OAN	CELLED
Meter Test Charge		ti ti ti	2 0 2001
Disconnect/Reconnect Service Charge		JUN	3 0 20%
Meter Pulse Charge		KENTU	CKY PUBLIC
Meter Data Processing Charge		SERVICE	COMMISSION
SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules			
CSR10 Curtailable Service Rider 10	50	01-01-13	
CSR30 Curtailable Service Rider 30	51	01-01-13	
SQF Small Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities	55	06-30-12	
LQF Large Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities	56	04-17-99	
NMS Net Metering Service	57	11-01-10	
EF Excess Facilities	60	01-01-13	
RC Redundant Capacity	61	01-01-13	
SS Supplemental/Stand-By Service	62	01-01-13	
IL Intermittent Load Rider	65	01-01-13	
TS Temporary/Seasonal Service Rider	66	01-01-13	
KWH Kilowatt-Hours Consumed By Lighting Unit	67	03-01-00	
GER Green Energy Riders	70	01-01-13	
EDR Economic Development Rider	71	08-11-11	

DATE OF ISSUE: December 3, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Bills Rendered On and After

December 31, 2013

ISSUED BY: /s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates

Lexington, Kentucky

Issued by Authority of Orders of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2013-00242 dated November 14, 2013

KENTUCKY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

12/31/2013

P.S.C. No. 16, Fourth Revision of Original Sheet No. 1.1 Canceling P.S.C. No. 16, Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 1.1

GENERAL INDEX Standard Electric Rate Schedules – Terms and Conditions

Title		Sheet Number	Effective Date	
SECTION 3 -	Pilot Programs			
LEV	Low Emission Vehicle Service	79	12-31-13	Т
SECTION 4 -	Adjustment Clauses			
FAC	Fuel Adjustment Clause	85	06-26-13	
DSM	Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism		12-31-13	
ECR	Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge	87	12-31-13	Т
FF	Franchise Fee Rider	90	10-16-03	
ST	School Tax	91	08-01-10	
HEA	Home Energy Assistance Program	92	01-01-13	
OF OTION 5	T			
SECTION 5 -	Terms and Conditions	0.5	00 04 40	
	Customer Bill of Rights	95	08-01-10	
	General	96	02-06-09	
	Customer Responsibilities	97	01-01-13	
	Company Responsibilities	98	01-01-13	
	Character of Service	99	08-01-10	
	Special Terms and Conditions Applicable to Rate RS	100	02-06-09	
	Billing	101	01-01-13	
	Deposits	102	01-01-13	
	Budget Payment Plan	103	08-01-10	
	Bill Format	104	01-01-13	
	Discontinuance of Service	105	08-01-10	
	Line Extension Plan	106	12-31-13	
	Energy Curtailment and Restoration Procedures	107	08-01-10	



DATE OF ISSUE: December 3, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Bills Rendered On and After

December 31, 2013

ISSUED BY: /s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates

Lexington, Kentucky

Issued by Authority of Orders of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2013-00242 dated November 14, 2013

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

12/31/2013

P.S.C. No. 16, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 55 Canceling P.S.C. No. 16, Original Sheet No. 55

Standard Rate Rider

SQF

Small Capacity Cogeneration and Small Power Production Qualifying Facilities

APPLICABLE:

In all territory served.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

This rate and the terms and conditions set out herein are available for and applicable to Company's purchases of energy only from the owner of qualifying cogeneration or small power production facilities of 100 kW or less (such owner being hereafter called "Seller") installed on Seller's property to provide all or part of its requirements of electrical energy, or from which facilities Seller may elect to sell to Company all or part of such output of electrical energy.

Company will permit Seller's generating facilities to operate in parallel with Company's system under conditions set out below under "Parallel Operation".

Company will purchase such energy from Seller at the Rate, A or B, set out below and selected as hereafter provided, and under the terms and conditions stated herein. Company reserves the right to change the said Rates, upon proper filing with and acceptance by the jurisdictional Commission.

RATE A: TIME-DIFFERENTIATED RATE

1. For summer billing months of June, July, August and September, during the hours 9:01 A.M. thru 10:00 P.M. weekdays exclusive of holidays (on-peak hours),

2. For winter billing months of December, January and February, during the hours 7:01 A.M. thru 10:00 P.M. weekdays exclusive of holidays (on-peak hours),

During all other hours (off-peak hours)

\$0.03636 per kWh

CANCELLED JUN 3 0 2014_R KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

\$0.03040 per kWh

\$0.02822 per kWh

R

Determination of On-Peak and Off-Peak Hours: On-peak hours are defined as the hours of 9:01 A.M. through 10:00 P.M., E.D.T. (8:01 A.M. through 9:00 P.M., E.S.T.), Mondays through Fridays exclusive of holidays (under 1 above), and the hours of 7:01 A.M. through 10:00 P.M., E.D.T. (6:01 A.M. through 9:00 P.M., E.S.T.), Mondays through Fridays exclusive of holidays (under 2 above). Off-peak hours are defined as all hours other than those listed as on-peak (under 3 above). Company reserves the right to change the hours designated as on-peak from time to time as conditions indicate to be appropriate.

RATE B: NON-TIME-DIFFERENTIATED RATE

For all kWh purchased by Company,

\$0.02949 per kWh

R

DATE OF ISSUE: May 9, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: June 30, 2012

ISSUED BY:

Isl Edwin R. Staton, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates

Lexington, Kentucky

KENTUCKY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

6/30/2013

P.S.C. No. 16, Fourth Revision of Original Sheet No. 86.10 Canceling P.S.C. No. 16, Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 86.10

Adjustment Clause

DSM

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism

Monthly Adjustment Factors

Residential Service Rate RS, Volunteer Fire Department Service Rate VFD, and Low Emission Vehicle Service Rate LEV	Energy Charge	
DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR) DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS) DSM Incentive (DSMI)	\$ 0.00178 per kWh \$ 0.00098 per kWh \$ 0.00008 per kWh	1
DSM Capital Cost Recovery Component (DCCR) DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA) Total DSMRC for Rates RS, VFD and LEV	\$ 0.00069 per kWh \$(0.00004) per kWh \$ 0.00349 per kWh	1
General Service Rate GS	Energy Charge	Ė
	\$ 0.00086 per kWh	
DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR) DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS)	\$ 0.00066 per kWh	-
DSM Incentive (DSMI)	\$ 0.00004 per kWh	I
DSM Capital Cost Recovery Component (DCCR)	\$ 0.00003 per kWh	I
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA)	\$(0.00006) per kWh	
Total DSMRC for Rates GS	\$ 0.00238 per kWh	1
All Electric School Rate AES	Energy Charge	
DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR)	\$ 0.00029 per kWh	
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS)	\$ 0.00048 per kWh	1
DSM Incentive (DSMI) DSM Capital Cost Recovery Component (DCCR) CANCELLED	\$ 0.00001 per kWh	
DCM Polance Adjustment (DRA)	\$ 0.00014 per kWh \$(0.00004) per kWh	1
Total DSMRC for Rate AES APR 0 1 2014	\$ 0.00088 per kWh	1
KENTUCKY PUBLIC	ON	
Commercial Customers Served Under Power Service ERVICE COMMISSIO		
Rate PS, Time of Day Secondary Service Rate TODS, and Time-of-Day Primary Service Rate TODP	Energy Charge	
	VI all all all all all all all all all al	
DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR)	\$ 0.00030 per kWh \$ 0.00049 per kWh	!
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS) DSM Incentive (DSMI)	\$ 0.00049 per kWh	ı
DSM Capital Cost Recovery Component (DCCR)	\$ 0.00006 per kWh	ı
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA)	\$(0.00019)per kWh	1
Total DSMRC for Rates PS, TODS, and TODP	\$ 0.00067 per kWh	1

DATE OF ISSUE: November 27, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: December 31, 2013

ISSUED BY:

/s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates

Lexington, Kentucky

KENTUCKY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

12/31/2013

P.S.C. No. 16, Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 106.4 Canceling P.S.C. No. 16, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 106.4

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Line Extension Plan

H. UNDERGROUND EXTENSIONS (continued)

2) Customer shall provide any required trenching and backfilling or at Company's discretion be required to deposit with Company a non-refundable amount determined by a unit charge of \$8.01 per aggregate lot front-foot along all streets contiguous to the lots to be served through an underground extension.

3) The Customer may be required to advance to the Company the Company's full estimated cost of construction of an underground electric distribution extension. Where Customer is required to provide trenching and backfilling, advance will be the Company's full estimate cost of construction. Where Customer is required to deposit with the Company a non-refundable advance in place of trenching and backfilling, advance will be determined by a unit charge of \$21.77 per aggregate lot front-foot along all streets contiguous to the lots to be served through an underground extension.

- 4) Each year for ten (10) years Company shall refund to Customer an amount determined as follows:
 - a. Where customer is required to provide trenching and backfilling, a refund of \$5,000 for each customer connected during that year.
 - b. Where customer is required to provide a non-refundable advance, 500 times the difference in the unit charge advance amount in 3) and the non-refundable unit charge advance in 2) for each customer connected during that year
- 5) In no case shall the refunds provided for herein exceed the amounts deposited less any non-refundable charges applicable to the project nor shall any refund be made after a ten-year refund period ends.

High Density Subdivisions

- A high density residential subdivision is defined as building complexes consisting of two
 or more buildings each not more than three stories above grade and each designed for
 five (5) or more family occupancy.
- 2) Customer shall provide any required trenching and backfilling or at Company's discretion be required to deposit with Company a non-refundable amount for the additional cost of the underground extension (including all associated facilities) over the cost of an overhead extension of equivalent capacity.

3) The Customer may be required to advance to the Company the Company's full estimated cost of construction of an underground electric distribution extension.

November 26, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: December 31, 2013

DATE OF ISSUE:

ISSUED BY: /s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates Lexington, Kentucky

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

R

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

12/31/2013